Chapter V: COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH
PROJECT (CIRP) - FIRST YEAR STUDENT SURVEY

General Information:
Incoming Student--Cooperative Institutional Research Project (CIRP)

Who takesit?
Fal first-time students.

Whenis it administered?
During Freshman Week (in August).

How long doesit take for the student to complete the instrument?
30 minutes.

What office administersit?

Assessment and Testing sends the forms to the Freshman Week Committee. They are then
distributed to Freshman College Coordinators. The class instructors are given the survey to give
to the class; after they are filled out by the students, the surveys eventually go back to Assessment
and Testing. The responses are tabulated at UCLA, the originator of the test.

Who originates the survey?

Higher Education Research Institute

UCLA Graduate School of Education and Information

3005 Moore Hall/Mailbox 95121, Los Angeles, CA 90095-1521
(310) 825-1925

When are results typically available?
The following December or January.

What type of information is sought?

The mgjor information tracked is the probable field of study, highest degree planned, college
choice, reason for college choice, high school record, political orientation, parental income, and
parental education and occupation. Other information is available as well: racial background,
activities during the previous year, self-rating in regards to various abilities and skills, time spent
the previous year in other activities, probable career, source of finances, and religious preference
of the student.

From whom are the results available?
Assessment and Testing.

Distribution regularly made available to whom?
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President, VPAA, Divison Head, Assessment Committee, and selected administrators.

Are the results available by division or discipline?
No.

Are the results comparable to data of other universities?
The data is comparable to averages of other schools in a class that we select (such as medium-
Sized, selective schools).

Genera Editor's Comments:

The following is data taken from the CIRP instrument (from UCLA) that provides data on our
first-year students and some comparisons with other groups of schools.

Most of the following comments relate to five-year tables relating to key questions. A few
comparisons are made with the 1987 CIRP report.

1. Over the last five years there has been a significant increase in those planning to major in the
arts and humanities.

2. A dgnificant increase has occurred in the last five yearsin regard to students who plan to get a
Ph.D. or professional degree. 1n 1996, the percentage was 41.7%; nine years ago, in 1987, it was
25.5%.

3. The percentage of students who pick Truman as their first choice isincreasing.

4. Political orientation has been moving more to the "middle of the road" in the last five years.
5. Over thelast five years, the percentage of parents with income above $75,000 and $100,000
(asreported by the students) has continued to increase. Nine years ago in 1987, the parental

income was significantly lower.

6. Over the last five years, more of the students parents have completed a college degree though
the percent of those with some college has varied somewhat.

7. Academic reputation has continued to grow (up to 87%) in the last five years as areason to
come to Truman (though the same factor had an equal percentage in 1987). The second reason in
1996 islow tuition. Thethird isthat graduates get good jobs; the fourth is size, and the fifth is
getting into good graduate schools.
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8. Here are the average number of hours of homework done in high school over a week:

Hours a week 1995 1996
None 1.9 1.8
<1 7.8 8.2
1-2 16.1 15.3
35 26.9 28.8
6-10 26.3 25.5
11-15 12.6 12.3
16-20 53 5.6
>20 3.1 2.6

Notice: Earlier CIRP documents report hours on high school homework but the hour categories

are not the same.

Volume Il contains the full data; it has a complete set of data from our own students
along with comparisons with four-year public, medium-sized, selective colleges and another
comparison with all 4 year public colleges.

The following is a report summarizing the fall 1996 CIRP data:
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM (CIRP)

FALL 1996
Summary of Truman Responses

Each year Alexander Astin conducts a survey of entering freshmen as part of a project that
isjointly funded by the American Council on Education and the UCLA Higher Education
Research Institute. The data are utilized to produce a report known as “The American Freshman”
and iswidely quoted in the media. The questionnaire covers demographic and attitudinal issues
along with degree aspirations, major and career plans of freshmen. The purpose of this summary
isto compare responses of Truman freshmen to the CIRP Survey for the last five years.

The survey instrument was completed by 1,393 entering Truman freshmen. This
represents 94 percent of the Fall 1996 class. The demographic information provided by these
students indicates that they reflect the profile of the entire class. They are full-time students who
graduated from high school in 1996 and are 18-19 years old. The new Truman students are
“traditiona” in many ways.

The following charts provide information on recent Truman freshman classes compared
with student responses at four-year public colleges nationwide. Historically, Truman has been
included in a group of colleges classified as “4-year public medium selective.” All information is
self-reported by the student and is for first-time, full-time freshmen. The tables indicate the
percentage in each category.

PROBABLE MAJOR FIELD OF STUDY
The 1996 Truman freshmen continue to show interest in business majors with amost 16

percent planning to mgjor in business. Thereis also strong interest in professional fields, arts and
humanities, social sciences, and biological sciences.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Major Field of Study 1092 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1092 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
Arts & Humanities 118 124 | 117| 121 | 141 7.7 7.7 10.2 8.6 9.8
Biological Sciences 7.5 93| 111 102 9.9 4.9 54 6.7 7.1 53
Business 186 162| 162| 160 159 181 | 188 | 173| 16.2| 182
Education 8.5 94| 101 9.4 7.9 16.0| 145| 156| 145| 171
Engineering 29 2.5 17 2.0 12 4.8 59 3.7 7.3 4.6
Physical Sciences 4.2 4.6 3.8 4.8 5.3 3.2 2.6 25 2.9 25
Professional 63| 175| 157| 164 | 17.0 180 | 183 | 159| 149| 125
Social Science 110( 103| 124 | 111 115 9.1 9.7 9.5 9.2 9.5
Technical 0.7 0.5 11 14 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.9 15 12
Other Fields 6.0 6.2 5.0 6.6 6.8 8.4 7.3 7.7 9.0 9.2
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HIGHEST DEGREE PLANNED

Since the mission change at Truman, the percentage planning less than a bachelor’ s degree
has become insignificant. In 1996, those at Truman planning a graduate or professional degree
was 83.4 percent, exceeding the nationwide figure of 67.7 percent.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Highest Degree 1092 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1092 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
None 15 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.5 25 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.8
Vocational Cert. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Associate 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 04 0.5 04 0.5 0.5
Bachelor’s 186 145| 162| 154 | 151 329 | 304 | 299| 310 296
Master’'s 464 | 445 431 441 417 453 447 440 442 462
PhD or Professional 321 | 388| 396 384 417 176 | 222| 235| 216| 212
BD or M. Div. 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3 04 0.3
Other 11 14 0.8 14 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.5 14

COLLEGE CHOICE

Truman was the first choice for 77.1 percent of the students completing this survey in
1996. Thisisdightly higher than the nationwide sample with 70.3 percent attending their first
choice.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Thiscollegeisstudent’s | 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
1% choice 69.2| 706| 775| 769 | 771 704 | 689 694 698 70.3
2" choice 232 211| 170 172| 183 235| 234 | 239 224 232
3" choice 5.0 5.4 3.4 3.8 2.7 4.3 53 4.7 53 4.5
>3" choice 2.6 3.0 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.7 2.3 2.0 24 2.0

HIGH SCHOOL RECORD

Truman students report much higher grades than the nationwide average. In 1996, 97.6
percent of the Truman students reported an average “B” of higher and 60.5 percent reported an
average of “ A-* or higher. Thisiscompared to 77.6 percent and 26.8 percent respectively
nationwide.
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TRUMAN
STATE UNIVERSITY

NATIONWIDE

Public Medium Selective

Average H.S. Grade 1092 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1092 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
A or A+ 27| 2711 258 261 297 84| 100 96| 10.0| 108
A- 309 | 283| 298| 301 308 145 | 147 144 | 153| 16.0
B+ 20| 251 | 246 242 233 237 | 238 223 225 22
B 165| 153| 153 | 157 13.8 304 | 290| 292| 288| 286
B- 6.0 34 3.7 31 1.7 139| 126| 137| 130| 132
C+ 15 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 6.8 7.1 7.6 7.4 6.4
C 04 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 22 2.8 3.2 29 2.7
D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

POLITICAL ORIENTATION

Truman Students tend to be “ middle of the road”

they are at political extremes.

on this question. Very few report that

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Political Orientation | 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
Far left 19 2.5 19 16 17 21 23 24 25 24
Liberal 320 | 275 (245 | 246 |231 263 | 257 | 255 |224 |219
Middle of Road 485 |[46.7 |50.8 |502 |517 544 515 |524 |551 |554
Conservative 164 | 211 | 220 (219 |219 162 | 189 | 184 | 187 | 187
Far right 13 2.3 .0.9 1.6 1.6 11 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.6

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED

Truman was the only choice for 20.7 percent of the studentsin 1996. The distribution on
this question is very similar to the nationwide sample.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Other collegesappliedto | 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 [ 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
0 199 (223 | 233 | 223 | 20.7 224 1223 | 224 |263 | 240
1 180 (163 |171 |176 | 175 178 | 185 | 172 | 177 | 17.7
2-3 393 | 373 (381 [382 |374 390 | 393 |383 [363 |373
4+ 228 | 241 (216 |21.8 |245 208 | 199 223 [197 |21.0
PARENTAL INCOME

Truman students have been reporting higher family income levels. I1n 1998, amost 50
percent reported family income in the $50,000-$99,999 range. The 1996 class also included 26.2
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percent reporting family incomes of $100,000 or more. |n comparison with the nationwide

distribution, Truman seemsto have students from dightly higher income levels.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Estimated Income | 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
<$10,000 19 15 22 1.7 1.7 3.6 4.3 3.8 53 3.0
$10,000-14,999 15 18 19 18 2.2 3.0 3.8 3.2 4.2 25
$15,000-19,999 3.2 2.7 2.3 21 17 3.8 4.1 35 3.9 2.8
$20,000-24,999 4.5 4.6 3.8 3.8 3.5 4.9 53 4.5 53 4.0
$25,000-29,999 5.4 5.4 5.1 3.2 4.0 57 6.0 53 5.0 4.9
$30,000-39,999 115 | 122 | 102 |94 10.5 132 | 133 | 119 | 117 | 10.6
$40,000-49,999 170 | 133 |137 (138 | 108 158 | 146 | 136 | 137 | 118
$50,000-59,999 170 | 140 |154 |[16.0 | 153 153 | 141 147 | 142 | 145
$60,000-74,999 183 | 196 |197 (190 | 188 156 | 150 |16.1 |148 | 174
$75,000-99,999 109 | 143 | 141 (151 | 155 102 | 108 |121 | 115 | 139
>$99,999 7.7 10.7 | 116 |141 |26.2 8.9 8.5 11.3 [ 103 | 147

FATHER'S EDUCATION

The percentage of students reporting that their father has a college degree or higher has
increased from 53 percent in 1992 to 58.2 percent in 1996. Including those who report “some
college’, over 76 percent of the fathers of 1996 freshmen have postsecondary or college
experience. Compared to the nationwide sample, around 10% more Truman students report their
fathers have some graduate school experience.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Education 1992 | 1993 [ 1994 | 1995 [ 1996 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
High School or less 210 | 231 | 199 (199 | 212 340 | 376 |344 |392 | 329
Postsecondary/college 53.7 | 502 |538 [520 | 515 488 | 463 | 483 | 458 | 499
Graduate Schoal 254 | 266 |264 (283 | 273 172 162 |173 |149 |171

MOTHER’'S EDUCATION

41.2 percent of the students reported that their mother had a college degree in 1992.
has increased to amost 52 percent in 1996. Including those with “some college’, aimost 76
percent of the mothers of 1996 freshmen have postsecondary or college experience.

This

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Education 1992 [ 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 [ 1993 [ 1994 | 1995 | 1996
High School or less 294 (287 |246 | 243 |24.0 424 428 |398 |432 | 377
Postsecondary/college | 53.6 | 53.7 [57.0 |551 | 56.6 46.7 | 458 | 479 |457 | 491
Graduate Schoal 171 | 177 | 285 [205 |193 108 114 |123 |112 | 132
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FATHER'S OCCUPATION

Popular occupations include businessman (30.7%), skilled worker (8.6%), engineer
(6.9%), and education (5.2%). The group listing their father as unemployed has remained around
two percent which is below the percentages reported by the nationwide sample over the years.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE
STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Occupation 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996
Artist (incl. Performer) 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.7
Businessman 29.7 | 293 (345 |314 |307 279 | 26.7 | 287 [ 26.0 | 282
Clergy / Religious 11 0.5 11 11 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.8
College teacher / admin. 1.0 0.7 12 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5
Doctor or dentist 13 1.2 1.0 21 24 1.0 0.9 11 1.0 11
Education (secondary) 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 4.0 4.8 3.9 4.0 3.6 3.6
Education (elementary) 14 14 11 14 1.2 14 11 12 11 13
Engineer 7.9 8.6 7.9 75 6.8 8.5 8.6 8.3 8.0 8.1
Farmer of Forester 31 4.1 3.2 3.0 3.0 11 1.6 11 18 17
Health prof. (non-M D) 1.6 1.2 1.2 20 11 11 11 12 12 12
L awyer 15 14 18 14 2.6 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.8 11
Military (career) 19 14 1.2 11 1.0 14 12 12 1.0 13
Research scientist 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4
Skilled worker 9.0 9.0 9.2 9.1 8.6 115 | 123 | 11.7 | 118 | 11.0
Semi-skilled worker 2.9 31 2.7 3.2 35 4.7 4.8 4.0 4.8 4.0
Laborer (unskilled) 18 2.7 23 2.2 14 33 4.0 3.3 4.1 3.3
Other occupation 275 | 254 [ 217 | 256 |255 275 | 265 | 26,6 [29.7 |27.1
Unemployed 15 1.8 1.6 15 2.2 2.9 3.4 2.8 3.3 2.7

MOTHER’'S OCCUPATION

Education (elementary) (14.5%), businesswoman (12.9%), homemaker (9.7%), business-
clerical (9%), and nurse (8.4%) were the most frequent responsesin 1996. Since 1992, more
mothers have been moving into the workforce and away from being homemakers.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Occupation 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 [ 1996 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 [ 1996
Artist (incl. Performer) | 1.3 15 0.8 1.3 21 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2
Businessvoman 119 (136 |13.7 |126 | 129 123 | 129 | 132 | 124 | 130
Business (clerical) 100 |96 100 (100 | 9.0 10.7 |98 9.6 8.9 9.4
Clergy / Religious 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
College teacher / admin. | 0.4 0.5 05 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.7
Doctor or dentist 0.5 0.3 0.7 04 04 04 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4
Education (secondary) 5.6 6.4 6.4 6.5 6.4 3.7 3.7 4.4 3.9 45
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Education (dlementary) | 11.1
Engineer 0.3
Farmer of Forester 0.3
Health prof. (non-M D) 23
Homemaker (full-time) 14.0
L awyer 0.2
Nurse 9.1
Resear ch scientist 0.2
Social / Welfare Worker | 0.7
Skilled worker 1.7
Semi-skilled worker 31
Laborer (unskilled) 11
Other occupation 22.6
Unemployed 3.7

115
0.3
0.5
21
12.7
0.3
8.1
0.1
19
23
24
11
225
21

134
0.2
04
2.8
111
0.3
8.2
0.1
1.6
22
19
11
20.9

34

14.2
0.3
04
2.6
11.0
0.3
8.5
0.1
2.0
2.0
14
12
21.8
3.0

145
0.2
04
2.8
9.7
0.3
8.4
0.2
13
11
23
18
215
3.7

8.5 7.9 9.0 8.3 10.3
0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
0.2 0.3 0.2 04 0.3
2.0 21 22 22 23
134 | 123 | 117 | 113 | 103
0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
8.3 8.5 8.9 8.6 8.9
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
11 1.6 1.6 1.7 14
21 25 23 2.0 19
3.0 3.2 2.7 31 25
0.0 2.6 19 23 2.0
259 (252 |244 |261 |250
2.0 51 52 6.3 51

REASONS FOR SELECTION

Academic reputation continues to be the primary reason for selecting Truman. Other
major factors of selection are low tuition and placement of graduatesin good jobs. A large
percentage indicated the size of Truman (51%), financial assistance (48.7%), and Truman
graduates go to top graduate schools (47.2%) as important items in the selection process. A new
guestion on the survey starting in 1995 references rankings in national magazines and indicates
that rankings are also significant considerations in the selections process (40.9%) for Truman

students.
TRUMAN NATIONWIDE
STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective

Reasonsfor selection 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 | 1993 [ 1994 | 1995 | 1996
Relative'sadvice 62 |62 |66 |67 |77 70 |80 |73 |84 [(76
Teacher’sadvice 34 |33 |22 (30 |31 35 |43 |39 |46 |38
Counselor’s advice 69 |96 |73 |78 |87 76 |97 |75 |85 [85
Friend’sadvice 83 |84 |80 (81 |72 80 |103 |94 |95 [94
Good academic rep. 80.8 | 81.0 | 81.2 | 819 | 87.0 531 | 53.1 | 504 [ 50.6 | 54.3
Good social rep. 115 | 136 | 106 | 13.8 | 21.5 209 | 224 | 199 | 20.0 | 23.2
Financial assistance 49.0 | 49.7 | 41.2 | 434 | 487 20.3 | 248 | 20.8 | 283 | 25.1
Special programs 18.7 | 21.0 | 199 | 16.7 | 18.6 204 | 22.3 | 199 | 20.7 | 19.9
L ow tuition 66.7 | 659 | 57.2 [ 63.5 | 65.9 414 | 418 | 379 | 39.2 | 374
Near home 70 |70 |71 (91 |76 242 | 240 | 228 | 25.7 | 239
Collegerep recruited 21 |34 |26 (33 |25 28 |36 |34 |42 |28
Athletic dept recruited 32 |51 |35 [39 |49 54 |51 |58 (59 (51
Grads get good jobs 476 | 58.1 | 50.8 | 58.0 | 64.7 386 | 434 | 40.6 | 40.9 | 49.0
Gradsgo to top grad schools 319 | 386 | 363 [ 452 | 17.2 19.6 | 22.0 | 21.7 | 215 | 25.7
Size 52.6 | 55.3 | 50.8 | 47.7 | 51.0 40.1 | 40.3 | 38.3 | 33.8 | 38.6
Rankingsin national magazines | nf/a | n/a | n/a | 36.5 | 409 na [nfa |na |84 7.6

V-9




RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE

The most frequent preferences listed by entering students continue to be Catholic, Baptist,
Lutheran, and Methodist.

TRUMAN NATIONWIDE

STATE UNIVERSITY Public Medium Selective
Religious Preference | 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 | 1996 1992 | 1993 [ 1994 | 1995 [ 1996
Baptist 108 | 9.8 9.6 9.5 9.9 9.2 125 | 111 (89 10.2
Un. Church of Christ | 2.7 4.0 21 2.7 2.5 2.0 19 18 15 1.7
Lutheran 8.1 9.5 8.9 7.0 8.5 6.6 7.6 7.6 8.3 7.5
Methodist 101 | 10.7 |89 9.7 8.1 8.5 7.8 7.4 6.3 7.2
Cathalic 347 |331 |328 |349 |327 393 | 374 |38 |37.2 |37
None 149 | 142 146 |133 | 156 135 | 133 [145 [144 |[146
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